Page 1 of 16

FILED 02-23-2024 CLERK OF WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

## STATE OF WISCONSIN IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2024AP164

PRIORITIES USA, WISCONSIN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS and WILLIAM FRANKS, JR.

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Defendant-Respondent-Respondent,

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Defendanc-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION AND JUDGMENT GRANTING MOTIONS TO DISMISS, ENTERED IN THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE ANN PEACOCK, PRESIDING

## WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR BYPASS

JOSHUA L. KAUL Attorney General of Wisconsin

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK Assistant Attorney General State Bar #1025452

CHARLOTTE GIBSON Assistant Attorney General State Bar #1038845 LYNN K. LODAHL Assistant Attorney General State Bar #1087992

FAYE B. HIPSMAN Assistant Attorney General State Bar #1123933

Attorneys for Wisconsin Elections Commission

Wisconsin Department of Justice Post Office Box 7857 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857 (608) 266-1792 (SCK) (608) 957-5218 (CG) (608) 264-6219 (LKL) (608) 264-9487 (FBH) (608) 294-2907 (Fax) kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us lodahllk@doj.state.wi.us hipsmanfb@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ARGUMENT
I. Bypass is warranted where a case meets the criteria for review on a petition for review; where this Court would likely hear the case anyway; and where there is a need to hasten the ultimate appellate decision
II. Bypass is unwarranted as to Petitioners' request for new standards for review of voting regulations
A. Petitioners' new arguments require further development
B. Timing weighs against bypass, not in favor
III. The request to overrule <i>Teigen</i> meets the criteria for bypass; this Court could accept that issue, reject the other issues, and then stay and remand those issues to the court of appeals when it issues a decision on the <i>Teigen</i> question
CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)
Cook v. Cook, 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997) 12
In re Zachary B., 2004 WI 48, 271 Wis. 2d 51, 678 N.W.2d 831
League of Women Voters of Wis. Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker, 2014 WI 97, 357 Wis. 2d 360, 851 N W.2d 302 10
Michael v. Lyons, 2019 WI 57, 387 Wis. 2d 1, 927 N.W.2d 486 10
Mayo v. Wis. Injured Patients & Fams. Comp. Fund, 2018 WI 78, 383 Wis. 2d 1, 914 N.W.2d 678 11
Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Walker, 2014 WI 98, 357 Wis. 2d 469, 851 N.W.2d 262
Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)
<i>Teigen v. Wisconsin Elections Commission,</i> 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519 5, 6, 13
Statutes
Wis. Stat. § 808.05(1)
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.60(1)(a) 7
